1	Honorable Samuel J. Steiner Chapter 11 <i>Ex parte</i>
3	
4	
5	
6 7	
8	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
9	
10	In re:) Case No. 09-13569
11	BIG NEVADA, INC., <i>et al</i> , (Jointly Administered)
12) <i>EX PARTE</i> ORDER APPROVING Debtors.) APPOINTMENT OF CONSUMER
13) PRIVACY OMBUDSMAN
14	/
15	This matter comes before the Court on the United States Trustee's <i>Ex parte</i> Application
16	for Order Approving Appointment of Consumer Privacy Ombudsman (the "Application").
17	Having reviewed the Application and the Consumer Privacy Ombudsman's Acceptance and
18	Declaration attached thereto, the Court finds that 1) the United States Trustee has selected
19	Wesley H. Avery for appointment as a consumer privacy ombudsman herein, 2) Mr. Avery is a
20	disinterested person as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(14) who is otherwise qualified to be a
21	consumer privacy ombudsman, and 3) the Application should be approved. Based on the
22	foregoing,
23	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
24	A. The United States Trustee's appointment of Wesley H. Avery as consumer privacy ombudsman (the "Ombudsman") herein is approved;
25	privacy onioudsman (the "Onioudsman") herein is approved,
26	
	Office of the United States Trustee
	700 Stewart Street
	EX PARTE ORDER APPROVING Suite 5103 APPOINTMENT OF OMBUDSMAN - 1 Seattle, WA 98101-1271 206-553-2000, 206-553-2566 (fax) 206-553-2666 (fax)

1	B. The Ombudsman shall perform the duties specified in 11 U.S.C. § 332; and
2	C. The reasonable fees and costs of the Ombudsman shall be paid by Grant Thornton
3	Limited, the receiver and foreign representative for the fifteen subsidiaries of Washington
4	Gaming, Inc. (the "Receiver"), without further order unless a dispute arises regarding those fees
5	and costs between the Receiver and the Ombudsman, in which case the Ombudsman shall file
6	and set for hearing his application for allowance and payment of the applicable fees and costs.
7	Dated:
8	
9	Jonal & Steinie
10	United States Bankruptcy Judge (Dated as of Entered on Docket date above)
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	Presented by:
18	ROBERT D. MILLER JR. ACTING UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
19	ACTING UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
20	/s/ Martin L. Smith
21	Martin L. Smith, wsba #24861 Attorney for United States Trustee
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
	Office of the United States Trustee
	700 Stewart Street EX PARTE ORDER APPROVING Suite 5103
	APPOINTMENT OF OMBUDSMAN - 2 Seattle, WA 98101-1271
	206-553-2000, 206-553-2566 (fax) Case 09-13569-SJS Doc 63 Filed 05/21/10 Entered 05/21/10 00:52:29 Page 2 of 2